    AN11866
BGU6102 Low Noise Amplifier for ISM / LTE bands
Rev. 1.0 — December 12, 2016 Application note
Document information
Info Content
Keywords BGU6102 Low Noise Amplifier, 2.4 GHz LNA, 2.4-2.5 GHz ISM, WiFi
(WLAN)
Abstract This document provides circuit schematic, layout, BOM and evaluation

 BGU6102 Low Noise Amplifier for ISM / LTE bands
AN11866 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1.0 — December 12, 2016 8 of 28
Figure 4 shows the PCB stack-up. The PCB consists of 3 layers, where the first two, RF
signal layer and RF ground are between a critical dielectric layer in order to ensure 50
ohm coplanar waveguide transmission lines. Through vias are used to connect the
different layers.
Fig 4. PCB Stack-up
NXP Semiconductors AN11866
 BGU6102 Low Noise Amplifier for ISM / LTE bands
AN11866 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1.0 — December 12, 2016 9 of 28
2.3 Application board Bill-Of-Material
Table 2. Bill-Of-Material ISM / LTE 700 – 930 MHz
Item Quantity Reference Part Number Value Vendor
1 4 Z1,Z6,Z10,C1 GRM1555C1H680GA01D 68pF Murata
2 1 Z2 GJM1555C1H2R0WB01D 2.0pF Murata
3 1 Z4 GJM1555C1H3R0WB01D 3.0pF Murata
4 1 Z11 GJM1555C1H1R0BB01D 1.0pF Murata
5 5 C2,C3,C4,C5,C6 GRM155R71A104KA01D 100nF Murata
6 2 Z3,Z8 LQW15AN3N9B00D 3.9nH Murata
7 1 Z5 LQW15AN5N6C10D 5.6nH Murata
8 1 Z12 LQW15AN6N8J00D 6.8nH Murata
9 1 Z13 LQG15HSR10J02D 100nH Murata
10 1 L1 LQW15CNR27J10D 270nH Murata
11 1 Z14 667-ERJ-2RKF15R0X 15 Panasonic - ECG
12 1 Z7 667-ERJ-2RKF7500X 750 Panasonic - ECG
13 1 R1 667-ERJ-2RKF9101X 9.1k Panasonic - ECG
14 2 R2,R3 667-ERJ-2RKF10R0X 10 Panasonic - ECG
15 1 U1 BGU6102 - NXP
16 2 X1,X2 142-0701-841 SMA Cinch Connectivity
17 1 X5 538-22-28-8030 header Molex
18 1 X6 538-22-28-4030 header Molex
Note: Customer can choose their preferred vendor but should be aware that the performance could
be affected.
NXP Semiconductors AN11866
 BGU6102 Low Noise Amplifier for ISM / LTE bands
AN11866 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2016. All rights reserved.
Application note Rev. 1.0 — December 12, 2016 10 of 28
Table 3. Bill-Of-Material LTE 1.8 – 2.2 GHz
Item Quantity Reference Part Number Value Vendor
1 3 Z1,Z6,C1 GRM1555C1H150JA01D 15pF Murata
2 1 Z2 GJM1555C1H1R9WB01D 1.9pF Murata
3 1 Z4 GJM1555C1H4R2BB01D 4.2pF Murata
4 1 Z11 GRM1555C1H1R0CA01D 1.0pF Murata
5 1 Z12 GRM1555C1H5R6CA01D 5.6pF Murata
5 5 C2,C3,C4,C5,C6 GRM155R71A104KA01D 100nF Murata
6 1 Z3 LQG15HN1N8S02D 1.8nH Murata
7 1 Z8 LQW15AN4N3B00D 4.3nH Murata
8 1 Z13 LQW15AN6N2B00D 6.2nH Murata
9 1 L1 LQW15CNR27J10D 270nH Murata
10 1 Z14 ERJ-2GEJ6R8X 6.8 Panasonic - ECG
11 1 Z5 ERJ-2GE0R00X 0 Panasonic - ECG
12 1 Z9 ERJ-2RKF1201X 1.2k Panasonic - ECG